

JAN 29 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

Deputy

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**JOINT ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST UNIONS
TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY SAN DIEGO TAXPAYERS
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S242034

Court of Appeal Consolidated Case No.: D069626

CATHERINE A. BOLING, ET AL. and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127, SAN DIEGO CITY
FIREFIGHTERS, LOCAL 145, IAFF, AFL-CIO**
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

**JOINT ANSWER OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST UNIONS
TO AMICUS BRIEF FILED BY SAN DIEGO TAXPAYERS
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

Ann M. Smith, Esq, SBN 120733
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: asmith@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego Municipal Employees Association

Fern M. Steiner, Esq, SBN 118588
Smith, Steiner, Vanderpool & Wax, APC
401 West A Street, Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 239-7200
Email: fsteiner@ssvwlaw.com
Attorneys for Real Party in Interest
San Diego City Firefighters Local 145, IAFF,
AFL-CIO

Ellen Greenstone, Esq., SBN 66022
Rothner, Segall and Greenstone
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, CA. 91101-3115
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
Fax: 626-577-0124
Email: egreenstone@rsglabor.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	10
Argument	13
I. SDTEF Ignores The Evidence And PERB’s Findings Of Fact – Conclusive On Review – Regarding Mayor Sanders’ <i>Actual</i> Conduct As City’s Chief Executive Officer And Its Chief Labor Negotiator During The Months <i>Before</i> Any Initiative Petition Was Circulating ...	13
A. Mayor Sanders Made A Policy Decision To Achieve Further Pension Reform For The City By Initiative To Avoid Bargaining With City’s Unions	14
B. Mayor Sanders Was Elected To Serve As City’s Chief Executive Officer And Its Chief Labor Negotiator Under The MMBA	22
1. The City’s Charter Defined The Mayor’s Executive Duties	22
2. The City Council Repeatedly Acknowledged The Mayor’s Role As Chief Labor Negotiator	25
a. Mayor Led Meet-And-Confer Over Charter Amendments For November 2006 Ballot	26
b. Mayor Led Meet-And-Confer Over New Hybrid Defined Benefit/Defined Contribution Pension Plan For New Hires	26

c.	Mayor Led Meet-And-Confer To Procure Compensation Reductions, Change To Firefighters' Pension Formula, And Reform Of Retiree Health Benefits	27
C.	PERB's Agency Findings Are Unassailable On This Record And Consistent With What The City Attorney Foreshadowed In 2008	28
II.	SDTEF Misapplies The First Amendment In An Effort To Defeat The State's Interest In Enforcing The MMBA To Foster Labor Peace Through Collective Bargaining . . .	30
A.	SDTEF Joins The City In Opposing Enforcement Of The MMBA Against The City On The Basis Of Mayor Sanders' Allegedly Unfettered First Amendment Rights	30
B.	The First Amendment Rights of Executive Officials Like Mayor Sanders Are Subject To Restraint	33
C.	Mayor Sanders' First Amendment Rights Are Constrained Under <i>Garcetti</i> Because His Speech Occurred In The Performance Of His Official Duties As City's CEO And Chief Negotiator	34
D.	SDTEF Exaggerates The Scope Of First Amendment Protection Even When It Is Available To Elected Officials	38
III.	The State Has A Right – Without Offending The First Amendment – To Regulate The City's Labor Relations Conduct In Furtherance of Statewide Objectives	39
A.	The State Has An Important Interest In Promoting Public Sector Labor Peace Through Collective Bargaining	40

B.	A Public Employer’s Duty To Meet And Confer In Good Faith Over Subjects Within The Scope Of Representation Is The Centerpiece Of The MMBA	41
C.	PERB’s Decision Is Directed Against the City’s Economic Conduct When Implementing Unilateral Changes In Pensions And Compensation In Violation Of The MMBA’s Core Duties	42
IV.	In View Of His Executive Duties, Any Incidental Impact On Mayor Sanders’ Speech Rights As An Elected Official Does Not Offend The First Amendment In Any Event	45
A.	The MMBA Is Directed At Certain Subjects Within The Scope Of Representation But It Is Content-Neutral	45
B.	PERB’s Decision Is Directed At The City’s Failure And Refusal To Bargain Not The Mayor’s Speech	46
C.	Speech To Promote Conduct In Violation Of The MMBA’s Core Duties Is Not Protected By The First Amendment	50
V.	The City Violated The MMBA Based On The City Council’s Failure And Refusal To Bargain Over The Pension Reform Subject Matter	52
	Conclusion	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.204(c)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Claremont Police Officers Assoc. v. City of Claremont</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 623	41
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	42
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Commission</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	40, 42
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278	47
<i>Cumero v. PERB</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575	50
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 864	47
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 850	45
<i>Fire Fighters Union v. City of Vallejo</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608	40
<i>Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC v. NAK Sealing Technologies Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 937	29
<i>Glendale City Employees' Ass'n v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	40, 41
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1178	53
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 374	53
<i>Jeffrey v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1	54
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 . .	34

<i>Los Angeles County Civil Service Comm.</i> (1978) 23 Cal.3d 55	41
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach POA v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	41
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. United Food and Commercial Workers</i> <i>Union, Local 8</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1083	46, 47, 50
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Ass'n v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 525	41
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206	31
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors of Trinity</i> <i>County</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	41

Federal Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 697	44
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> (9 th Cir. 2010) 608 F.3d 540	38
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 116	32-36
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> (1992) 504 U. S. 191	45
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> (9 th Cir. 2006) 468 F.3d 528	36
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> (2006) 547 U. S. 410	34-37
<i>Marable v. Nitchman</i> (9 th Cir. 2007) 511 F.3d 924	37
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 469	50
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539	47
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Cmty. Coll. Bd.</i> (10 th Cir. 2000) 235 F.3d 1243	38

Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205
(1968) 391 U.S. 563 30

Posey v. Lake Pend Oreille School District No. 84
(9th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 1121 37

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia
(1995) 515 U.S. 819 47

Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp. (3rd Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 172 36, 38

Wood v. Georgia (1962) 370 U.S. 375 32, 34-36

Zilich v. Longo (6th Cir. 1994) 34 F.3d 359 38

California Administrative Law

Antelope Valley Community College Dist.
(1979) PERB Decision No. 97 51

Rio Hondo Community College District
(1980) PERB Decision No. 128 51

San Diego Firefighters, Local 145, I.A.F.F. v. City of San Diego
[Office of the City Attorney]
(March 26, 2010) PERB Decision No. 2103-M 51

State of California (Department of Transportation)
(1996) PERB Decision No. 1176-S 51

Statutes

Elections Code § 9255 54

Gov. Code § 3207 31

Gov. Code § 3209 31

Gov. Code § 3500, subd. (a) 23, 24, 40, 46

Gov. Code § 3501 40

Gov. Code § 3504 26, 41, 54

Gov. Code § 3505 *passim*

Gov. Code § 3505.1 24, 26

Gov. Code § 3506.5, subd. (c) 42, 47

Gov. Code § 3509.5, subd. (b) 10, 15, 29

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 32602-32604 43

Other

City Charter, Art. XV 22

City Charter, Art. XV § 265(c) 18, 22
